# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rajinder Kumar

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Banwari Lal,

C/o Om Parkash Nagpal Gurdayal Nagar, Street No. 2, Sitto Road, Distt. Abhohar,

Fazilka, Punjab Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Circle Education Officer,

Faridkot

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Regd. Post) O/o ASPD, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB),

Mohali (SAS Nagar)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2938 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

### **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.12.2018.

- 2. The above mentioned case was not heard through Video Conference Facility due to non-functioning of the Video Conference Facility with the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka.
- 3. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Fazilka.
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon) State Information Commissioner

# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia

(Regd. Post) Plot No. 63, Gali No. 3, Gopal Nagar,

Majitha Road, Amritsar

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 187 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

**Present:** Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurinder Mohan (Head Draftsman) at DC Office, Amritsar.

### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia states that wrong information has been supplied to him
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gurinder Mohan states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the view that due to evasive attitude of the respondent PIO concerned, the appellant has suffered a lot of detriments for not getting the requisite information, I am of the view that compensation be awarded to the appellant, Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia.
- 5. Hence, I award an interim compensation of Rs. 1,500/- (Fifteen Hundred Rupees Only) to the appellant. The compensation amount must be paid by the respondent PIO concerned through cheque or demand draft in favor of Satinder Pal Singh Walia from the account of Public Authority and not from the individual's account.
- 6. Respondent PIO is directed to produce a copy of the cheque or demand draft on the next date of hearing.
- 7. Last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, Sh. Lakhbir Singh to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the reply/requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to file a reply to the Show Cause notice which was issued vide order dated 02.05.2018. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

- 8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post)

**Sh. Lakhbir Singh (Public Information Officer)** O/o The Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia

(Regd. Post) Plot No. 63, Gali No. 3, Gopal Nagar,

Majitha Road, Amritsar Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 211 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

**Present:** Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurinder Mohan (Head Draftsman) at DC Office, Amritsar.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.12.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia states that wrong information has been supplied to him.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gurinder Mohan states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, Last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, Sh. Lakhbir Singh to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the reply/requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to file a reply to the Show Cause notice which was issued vide order dated 02.05.2018. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post)

**Sh. Lakhbir Singh (Public Information Officer)** O/o The Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Mangal Singh (9216913015)

(Regd. Post) S/o #296, SJS Avenue, Ajnala Road,

Amritsar-143008

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3130 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

**Present:** Sh. Mangal Singh, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

For the respondent: Sh. Kewal Krishan (Inspector) at DC Office, Amritsar.

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Mangal Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Kewal Krishan states that reply in connection with RTI application has already been sent to the appellant. He handed over reply to the appellant during the hearing. He also mentioned that whatever information was related with his office has already been supplied and rest of the information relates with civil office.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to collect the requisite information from the concerned office and supply it to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)
Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja (96465-46613)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Om Parkash,

R/o Gali No. 2, Shanidev Mandir Wali Gali,

Patel Nagar, Malout,

Tehsil Malout, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Fish Farming Department,

Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Fish Farming Department,

Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondents

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 3935 of 2018

Date of Institution: 15.11.2018

Date of Decision: 21.01.2019

**Hearing through Video Conference** 

**Present:** Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja, the appellant at DC Office, Muktsar.

For the respondent: Sh. Deepak Kumar (Superintendent) at PSIC, Chandigarh.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.11.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja states that requisite information is still pending from

the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Deepak Kumar states that partial information has already been supplied to

the appellant and rest of the information relates with third party, due to it cannot be supplied to the

appellant and same has been intimated to the appellant. He also mentioned that third party denied

disclosing his information. He presented copy of concerned documents before the Commission

during the hearing.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that

partial information is a third party and cannot be supplied. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the

qualification to the appellant as per RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this

case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Parveen Kumar Budhia (98552-44878)

(Regd. Post) Atma Niwas, Near DAV College,

Seth Hukum Chand Colony,

Jalandhar Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, Devi Sahai Sanatan Dharam

Sr. Sec. School, Jalandhar Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 945 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

**Present:** Sh. Parveen Kumar Budhia, the appellant at DC Office, Jalandhar.

For the respondent: Advocate, Mohan Singh Sachdeva at DC Office, Jalandhar.

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2018.

2. Complainant, Sh. Parveen Kumar Budhia states that he has sent a letter dated

15.01.2019 regarding the deficiencies in the supplied information to the respondent PIO. He

also mentioned that supplied information is unattested.

3. On this, Respondent, Advocate, Mohan Singh Sachdeva states that whatever

information was available in the official record has already been supplied. He also mentioned

that record is very old and nothing is left to be supplied. He assures that he will provide the

attested copy of the supplied information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is advised to

file a proper reply in the shape of an affidavit as per the queries raised by the appellant in his

RTI application on the next date of hearing along with advice to represent this case.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video

Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Jalandhar.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 21.01.2019 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner